Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

## INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SUPREME RENTAL TO PROVIDE PORTABLE RESTROOM SERVICES AT VARIOUS INGHAM COUNTY PARKS AND THE FAIRGROUNDS

## **RESOLUTION #11-062**

WHEREAS, the current contract with Supreme Rental portable restroom services at various Ingham County Parks will expire on April 1, 2011; and

WHEREAS, a decision was made to put out an RFP for the Parks and Fairgrounds together in order to obtain the most cost effective pricing; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department secured sealed bids; and

WHEREAS, Supreme Rental of Mason, Michigan matched the low bid for the Parks portion of the RFP obtained from a Clinton County vendor and, in accordance with the Local Purchasing Preference Policy, the Purchasing Department recommends the bid be accepted; and

WHEREAS, the annual cost for the Parks will not exceed \$5,385; and

WHEREAS, the annual cost for the Fairgrounds will not exceed \$3,600; and

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Commission and Fair Board supported this contract with the passage of resolutions at their February meetings.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into a five year contract between Ingham County and Supreme Rental of Mason, Michigan in an amount not to exceed \$8,985/annually to provide portable restroom services at various County parks and the Ingham County Fairgrounds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners approves an option to renew the contract for an additional two year period provided there are no cost increases during the term of the Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board Chairperson and County Clerk are authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County attorney.

**COUNTY SERVICES:** Yeas: De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Vickers, Dragonetti

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 3/1/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 3/2/11